

No. 23-60167

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

ILLUMINA, INC. AND GRAIL, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review from the Federal
Trade Commission (Docket Number 9401)

**BRIEF OF 34 MEMBERS OF CONGRESS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Steven Cernak
BONA LAW PC
28175 Haggerty Road
Novi, MI 48377
(248) 994-2221

Luke Hasskamp
Luis Blaquez
BONA LAW PC
4275 Executive Square, Suite 200
La Jolla, CA 92037
(858) 964-4589

Aaron Gott
BONA LAW PC
331 2nd Avenue S., #420
Minneapolis, MN 55401
(612) 284-5001

Patrick Pascarella
BONA LAW PC
100 Crescent Court, #700-3425
Dallas, TX 75201
(469) 296-7716

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE MAJOR QUESTIONS DOCTRINE PRECLUDES THE FTC FROM UNWINDING THIS TRANSACTION	7
A. The FTC’s Obstruction of the Illumina-Grail Merger Is an Action of Economic and Political Significance Triggering the Major Questions Doctrine	10
B. The FTC Exceeded the Limited Authority Granted to It by Congress Under the FTC and Clayton Acts	11
C. The FTC Botched the Necessary Market Analysis Required Under the Clayton Act	14
II. THE FTC IS NOT ACTING CONSISTENTLY WITH THE DIRECTIVES OF THE CLAYTON ACT	16
CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	1
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	1
APPENDIX.....	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)	Cases
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021).....	9
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962).....	12–13, 15, 17–18
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977).....	12
<i>FTC v. Arch Coal, Inc.</i> , 329 F. Supp. 2d 109 (D.D.C. 2004).....	18–19
<i>FTC v. HJ Heinz, Co.</i> , 246 F.3d 708 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>FTC v. Whole Foods Mkt., Inc.</i> , 548 F.3d 1028 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	8
<i>United States v. AT&T</i> , 310 F. Supp. 3d 161 (D.D.C. 2018).....	19–23, 25
<i>United States v. AT&T, Inc.</i> , 916 F.3d 1029 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	19–20
<i>United States v. E.I. duPont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 353 U.S. 586 (1957).....	14–15
<i>United States v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.</i> , 415 U.S. 486 (1974).....	15
<i>United States v. Penn-Olin Chem. Co.</i> , 378 U.S. 158 (1964).....	18
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....	7–9

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 1 8

Statutes and Rules

15 U.S.C. §§ 12–27 7, 10, 14, 16–17, 19, 26

15 U.S.C. §§ 41 *et seq.* 2, 10–13

Pub. L. No. 117-328, 136 Stat. 4459 (2022) 10

Fed. R. App. P. 29 1

Other Authorities

51 Cong. Rec. 11,113 (1914) (Remarks of Sen. Reed) 2

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, National Center
for Health Statistics, FastStats, [https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/
faststats/leading-causes-of-death.htm](https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/faststats/leading-causes-of-death.htm) 10

Comm’r Christine S. Wilson, Dissenting Statement
Concerning the *Notice of Proposed Rulemaking for the
Non-Compete Clause Rule* (Jan. 5, 2023),
[https://www.ftc.gov/legal-library/browse/cases-
proceedings/public-statements/dissenting-statement-
commissioner-christine-s-wilson-concerning-notice-
proposed-rulemaking-non](https://www.ftc.gov/legal-library/browse/cases-proceedings/public-statements/dissenting-statement-commissioner-christine-s-wilson-concerning-notice-proposed-rulemaking-non) 3–4

Comm’r Christine S. Wilson, Dissenting Statement
Regarding the *Policy Statement Regarding the Scope of
Unfair Methods of Competition under Section 5 of the
Federal Trade Commission Act* (Nov. 10, 2022),
[https://www.ftc.gov/legal-library/browse /cases-
proceedings/public-statements/dissenting-statement-of-
commissioner-wilson-on-policy-statement-regarding-
section-5](https://www.ftc.gov/legal-library/browse/cases-proceedings/public-statements/dissenting-statement-of-commissioner-wilson-on-policy-statement-regarding-section-5) 3

Concurring Opinion of Comm’r Christine S. Wilson (Apr. 3,
2023), [https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/ftc_gov/pdf/d09401
wilson_concurringopinion.pdf](https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/ftc_gov/pdf/d09401_wilson_concurringopinion.pdf) 12–13

Fact Sheet: President Biden Reignites Cancer Moonshot to End Cancer as We Know It (Feb. 2, 2022), <https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/statements-releases/2022/02/02/fact-sheet-president-biden-reignites-cancer-moonshot-to-end-cancer-as-we-know-it/> 10

Herbert Hovenkamp, *Competitive Harm from Vertical Mergers*, Fac. Scholarship at Penn Carey L. (Oct. 24, 2020) 13

Remarks by Comm’r Maureen K. Ohlhausen, *Regulatory Humility in Practice* before the American Enterprise Institute (Apr. 1, 2015), https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/documents/public_statements/635811/150401aeihumilitypractice.pdf 2

S. Rep. No. 1775, 81st Cong., 2d Sess., *Amending an Act entitled: An Act to supplement existing laws against unlawful restraints and monopolies, and for other purposes* (Oct. 15, 1914) (38 Stat. 730) 17

William Eskridge Jr., *Interpreting Law: A Primer on How to Read Statutes and the Constitution* (2016) 8
